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REPLY COMMENTS OF DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC  

AND DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC (“DIRECT ENERGY”) 

 

On December 30, 2013, The Dayton Power and Light Company (“DP&L”) filed an 

Application for authority to transfer or sell its generation assets.  Direct Energy Services, LLC 

and Direct Energy Business, LLC (“Direct Energy”) submitted Initial Comments in this 

proceeding. Subsequently DP&L filed its Supplemental Application of the Dayton Power & 

Light Company to Transfer or Sell its Generation Assets on February 25, 2014.  In response, 

Direct Energy filed Initial Comments on DP&L’s Supplemental Application March 25, 2014. 

Direct Energy respectfully submits these Reply Comments on DP&L’s Supplemental Application 

In both applications DP&L seeks permission to retain its interest in OVEC, arguing that 

the other OVEC Sponsoring Companies have been unable to obtain the necessary consents from 

other OVEC members to transfer ownership interests and therefore DP&L will face the same 

issues.
1
  Direct Energy agrees with both Staff and the Retail Energy Supply Association’s 

(“RESA”) concerns regarding DP&L’s potential retention of its interests in OVEC.  Specifically, 

Staff’s recommendations the Commission require DP&L at least attempt a good faith effort to 

transfers its interests in OVEC.
 2

   Or, Direct Energy would recommend DP&L at least attempt to 

sell its interests, rather than trying to transfer them to an affiliate.  If unsuccessful, as DP&L 

predicts, then Direct Energy requests the Commission follow RESA’s recommendation that 

                                                 
1
 DP&L owns 4.9% of Ohio Valley Electric Corporation (“OVEC”) but was ordered to fully divest its generation 

assets. Supplemental Application pages 5- 6. 
2
 Supplemental Comments of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio pages 4-5. 



 

 

solely standard service offer customers should be required to pay for the generation that DP&L 

will continue to produce, as they will be the only customers taking advantage of this generation.
3
 

Direct Energy also supports Staff’s assertion that if DP&L is unable to transfer or sell its 

interests in OVEC then DP&L should follow the precedent set in The Ohio Power Company’s 

(“AEP-Ohio”) most recent Separation Plan.
4
  Whereby, the Commission required AEP-Ohio to 

ensure that the power (capacity, energy, and ancillary service components) from the OVEC assets 

are sold into the PJM Interconnection, LLC (“PJM”) market. Any credits or charges for these 

customers must be born by DP&L shareholders.  To the extent these assets are used to provide 

default service even then the charges/credits should only apply to those who remain with the 

utility for service.  A customer who has switched their generation service to a CRES provider 

should not be forced to take on responsibility for generation from the utility.  That customer 

made an affirmative choice regarding the amount and price of their generation and should bear no 

responsibility for OVEC assets. Direct Energy respectfully requests that the Commission ensure 

customers only pay for the generation they choose to receive. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

/s/ Joseph M. Clark  

Joseph M. Clark (Counsel of Record) 

21 East State Street, 19
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Tel. (614) 220-4369 Ext 232 

Fax (614) 220-4674 

joseph.clark@directenergy.com  

Attorney for Direct Energy Services, LLC and  

Direct Energy Business, LLC 

  

                                                 
3
 Comments of the Retail Energy Supply Association at page 4. 

4
 In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of an Amendment to Its Corporate 

Separation Plan, Case No. 12-1126-EL-UNC, Application at 2-5 (October 4, 2013). 

mailto:joseph.clark@directenergy.com


 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Initial 

Comments of Direct Energy Services, LLC and Direct Energy Business, LLC was served this 7
th

 

day of April, 2014 by electronic mail delivery upon the persons listed below. 

 

 

/s/ Joseph M. Clark  

Joseph M. Clark 

 

Charles J. Faruki 

Jeffrey S. Sharkey 

Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L 

500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W. 

10 North Ludlow Street 

Dayton, OH 45402 

cfaruki@ficlaw.com 

 

Judi L. Sobecki 

Dayton Power & Light Company 

1065 Woodman Drive 

Dayton, Ohio 45432 

judi.sobecki@dplinc.com  

 

Rocco D’Ascenzo 

Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy Ohio    

139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Rocco.D’Ascenzo@duke-energy.com 

 

David F. Boehm 

Michael J. Kurtz 

Jody Kyler Cohn 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mark A. Hayden 

Jacob A. McDermott 

Firstenergy Service Company 

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH 44308 

haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com 

 

James F. Lang 

N. Trevor Alexander 

Calfee, Halter and Griswold, LLP 

The Calfee Building 

1405 East Sixth Street 

Cleveland, OH 44114 

jlang@calfee.com 

talexander@calfee.com 

 

Kimberly W. Bojko 

Mallory M. Mohler 

Carpenter, Lipps and Leland, LLP 

280 North High Street, Suite 1300 

Columbus OH, 43215 

Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

Mohler@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

Edmund “Tad” Berger 

Maureen Grady 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 

Edmund.berger@occ.ohio.org 

grady@occ.ohio.org 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
mailto:grady@occ.ohio.org
mailto:Edmund.berger@occ.ohio.org
mailto:Mohler@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:judi.sobecki@dplinc.com
mailto:cfaruki@ficlaw.com
mailto:haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com


 

 

Mark A Whitt 

Andrew J. Campbell 

Gregory L. Williams 

Whitt Sturtevant LLP 

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1590 

Columbus, OH 42315 

whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com 

Williams@whitt-sturtevant.com 

 

Vincent Parisi 

Lawrence Friedman 

Matthew White 

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 

6100 Emerald Parkway 

Dublin, OH 43016 

vparisi@igsenergy.com 

lfriedman@igsenergy.com 

mswhite@igsenergy.com 

 

Samuel C. Randazzo 

Frank. P Darr 

Matthew R. Pritchard 

21 East State Street, 17
th

 Floor 

Columbus OH, 43215 

sam@mwncmh.com 

fdarr@mwncmh.com 

mpritchard@mwnchm.com 

 

Amy B Spiller 

Duke Energy Business Services LLC 

139 East Fourth Street 

1303 Main 

Cincinatti, OH 45202 

Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 

Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 

 

Thomas W. McNamee 

180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

 

M. Howard Petricoff 

Gretchen L. Petrucci 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

52 E. Gay Street 

P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

glpetrucci@vorys.com 

 

Colleen L. Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 West Lima Street 

P.O. Box 1793 

Findlay, OH 45840 

cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

 

Anne M. Vogel 

155 W. Nationwide Blvd. 

Suite 500 

Columbus, OH 43215 

amvogel@aep.com 
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